RECONCILIATION FROM SALES AND GROSS PROFIT TO PRO FORMA SALES
AND PRO FORMA GROSS PROFIT AND PRO FORMA GROSS MARGIN

THREE MONTHS ENDED

  March 31, 2011   March 31, 2010

   Sales as reported  $ -

Sales for Predecessor Company three months ended
3/31/10   23,657

   Combined sales   23,657
   Sales for Gregory three months ended 3/31/10   9,456
Sales as reported  $ 39,058  Pro forma sales  $ 33,113

Sales growth   18.0%

  March 31, 2011   March 31, 2010

   Gross profit as reported  $ -

Gross profit for Predecessor Company three months
ended 3/31/10   9,120

   Combined gross profit   9,120
   Gross profit for Gregory three months ended 3/31/10   3,991
Gross profit as reported  $ 15,071  Pro forma gross profit  $ 13,111

   Combined gross margin   38.6%

Gross margin as reported   38.6% Pro forma gross margin   39.6%

Page 7 of 10

RECONCILIATION FROM NET INCOME TO EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST, TAXES, OTHER
INCOME, DEPRECIATION, AND AMORTIZATION (EBITDA), AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

(in thousands)

  THREE MONTHS  THREE MONTHS
   ENDED   ENDED
   Predecessor
   Company   Combined

Consolidated

March 31, 2011
March 31,

2010
March 31,

2010
March 31,

2010

Net income (loss)  $ 1,168  $ (2,355)  $ 1,400  $ (955)

Income tax provision   500   -   584   584
Other, net   (418)   -   (292)   (292)
Interest income   (10)   (22)   7   (15)
Interest expense   728   -   106   106

Operating income   1,968   (2,377)   1,805   (572)

Depreciation   607   79   495   574
Amortization of intangibles   332   -   1   1

EBITDA  $ 2,907  $ (2,298)  $ 2,301  $ 3

Transaction costs   -   1,509   -   1,509
Restructuring charge   774   -   -   -
Non-cash equity compensation   899   118   270   388

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 4,580  $ (671)  $ 2,571  $ 1,900

Page 8 of 10

RECONCILIATION FROM NET INCOME TO NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CASH ITEMS, ADJUSTED NET INCOME
BEFORE NON-CASH ITEMS AND RELATED EARNINGS PER SHARE

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  THREE MONTHS   THREE MONTHS
   ENDED   ENDED
   Predecessor
   Consolidated   Company   Combined

March 31,

2011
Per Diluted

Share
March 31,

2010
March 31,

2010
March 31,

2010
Per Diluted

Share

Net income (loss)  $ 1,168  $ 0.05  $ (2,355)  $ 1,400  $ (955)  $ (0.06)

Amortization of intangibles   332   0.02   -   1   1   0.00
Depreciation   607   0.03   79   495   574   0.03
Accretion of note discount   267   0.01   -   10   10   0.00
Amortization of discount on securities   -   -   (11)   -   (11)   (0.00)
Non-cash equity compensation   899   0.04   118   270   388   0.02
Income tax provision   500   0.02   -   584   584   0.03
Cash paid for income taxes   (96)   (0.00)   -   (562)   (562)   (0.03)

Net income (loss) before non-cash
items  $ 3,677  $ 0.17  $ (2,169)  $ 2,198  $ 29  $ 0.00

Transaction costs   -   -   1,509   -   1,509   0.09
Restructuring charge   774   0.04   -   -   -   -
State cash taxes on adjustments   (39)   (0.00)   (75)   -   (75)   (0.00)
AMT cash taxes on adjustments   (15)   (0.00)   (29)   -   (29)   (0.00)

Adjusted net income (loss) before
non-cash items  $ 4,397  $ 0.20  $ (764)  $ 2,198  $ 1,434  $ 0.09

Page 9 of 10

Company Contact:

Warren B. Kanders
Executive Chairman
Tel 203-428-2000
warren.kanders@bdel.com
or
Peter Metcalf
Chief Executive Officer
Tel 801-278-5552
peter.metcalf@bdel.com

Investor Relations:

Liolios Group, Inc.
Scott Liolios or Cody Slach
Tel 949-574-3860
BDE@liolios.com

Page 10 of 10